

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SJUNDE AP-FONDEN, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No.: 1:18-cv-12084-VSB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Securities Class Actions Are Well-Suited for Class Certification.....	9
B. Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied.....	10
1. Numerosity Is Established .....	10
2. Commonality Is Established .....	11
3. Typicality Is Established.....	12
4. Adequacy Is Established.....	12
5. The Proposed Class Is Ascertainable.....	14
C. Rule 23(b)(3) Is Satisfied.....	15
1. Predominance Is Established .....	15
a. The Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption of Reliance Applies.....	17
i. The Cammer Factors Weigh in Favor of Market Efficiency .....	18
ii. The Krogman Factors Support Market Efficiency.....	21
b. Damages Are Measurable by a Common Methodology.....	22
2. Superiority Is Established .....	23
D. Class Counsel Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(g) .....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., &amp; Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	10
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	16
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Techs., S.A.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	11-12, 22
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	1
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	16
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	14
<i>In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2754674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2004) .....	11

*Gruber v. Gilbertson*,  
2019 WL 4439415 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2019).....10

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 9-10, 17

*Hawaii Structural Ironworkers Pension Tr. Fund, Inc.*  
*v. AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc.*,  
338 F.R.D. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 3, 17, 19-20

*In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.*,  
2017 WL 1273963 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017) (Broderick, J.).....10

*In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 10433433 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015)..... *passim*

*Krogman v. Sterritt*,  
202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....3, 17, 21

*Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*,  
254 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....13

*McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.*,  
38 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....11

*Menaldi v. Och-Ziff Cap. Mgmt. Grp. LLC*,  
328 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....18, 24

*Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.*,  
2021 WL 253453 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2021) .....15, 21, 24, 25

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....15, 17, 20

*In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....16

*Pirnik v. Fiat Chrysler Autos., N.V.*,  
327 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....17, 18, 20, 22

*Pub. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. of Miss.. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....11

*Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.*,  
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....22, 23

*In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 19-20

*In re SCOR Holding (Switzerland) AG Litig.*,  
537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....16

*Sjunde AP-Fonden v. The Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2659797 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2021) ..... *passim*

*Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.*,  
264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....14

*Strougo v. Barclays PLC*,  
312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Waggoner*, 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 16, 20, 21-22

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs., LLC*,  
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....22, 23

*Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Tr. 2006-A8*,  
283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....12, 24

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

*Villella v. Chem. & Mining Co. of Chile Inc.*,  
333 F.R.D. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....19

*In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2017 WL 2062985 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2017) ..... 9-10

*Waggoner v. Barclays PLC*,  
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.*,  
251 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 19-20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....2

*Wilson v. LSB Indus., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 3913115 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018)..... 11, 14-15, 21, 23

*In re Winstar Commc'ns. Sec. Litig.*,  
290 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....19, 20

*Yi Xiang v. Inovalon Holdings, Inc.*,  
327 F.R.D. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....14

**Other Authorities**

17 C.F.R. § 239.13 .....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*  
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104- 369 (1995), *as reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....13
